
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Jennifer Grocock

Councillor Danny Rich
Councillor Julian Teare

Substitute Members

Nagus Narenthira Alison Moore Wendy Prentice
Alan Schneiderman John Marshall Weeden-Sanz

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 7th 
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369 
Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369
Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 9 - 12

7.  Nomination for Assets of Community Value (if any) 2018 

8.  Update on the Metropolitan Police Merger - Barnet, Brent & 
Harrow and local partnership working 

13 - 34

9.  Corporate Grants 35 - 48

10.  Update on annual refresh on Community Safety Strategy 49 - 78

11.  Hate Crime Awareness Project Update 79 - 88

12.  Quarterly Commissioning Plan Performance Report 89 - 102

13.  Committee work programme 103 - 106

14.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

15 March 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Nagus Narenthira Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee welcomed all 
attendants to the meeting.

The Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 
November 2017 be agreed as the correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Narenthira sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Langleben. 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley was absent. 

The Labour Councillors queried the political proportionality considering the resignation of 
a Conservative Councillor. The Governance Officer advised the Committee that the 
Monitoring Officer had been consulted and the meeting could take place with the current 
proportionality. The Labour Councillor’s did not agree with the advice. The Chairman 
followed the advice of the Monitoring Officer and continued the meeting as planned. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda Item Non-Pecuniary Interest
Councillor Adam 
Langleben

Item 7 – Members Item 
referred from CELS

The Councillor works for 
The Jewish Leadership 
Council and they work 
with organisations 
preventing FGM. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   MEMBERS ITEM - REFERRED FROM CELS COMMITTEE 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced Councillor Hutton’s Members Item 
that had been referred to the Committee by the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee on the 16th January 2018. She updated the Committee on the 
work that had taken place on International Zero Tolerance to FGM and on continuing 
work surrounding the prevention of FGM in the Borough. 

The Chairman requested a report be brought back to a future meeting and asked that a 
representative from Public Health be invited to attend and provide a more detailed 
update on the topic.  

After discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
(I) Note the Members item and instructions in relation to the item requested.
(II) Noted the verbal update from Officers.
(III) Request a report be brought back to the next committee meeting and a 

representative from Public Health attend. 

8.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2017/18 - GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the Corporate grants applications for Art Against Knives, The 
Flower Bank, Chana Charitable Trust and Faiths Forum for London.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that:
(1)  Subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and special 

conditions shown in the response in the respective grant assessments 
enclosed:

(i) A one-year start-up grant of £9,739 be awarded to Art Against Knives;
(ii) A one-year start-up grant of £6,650 be awarded to the Flower Bank

(2) That, for the reasons set out in the respective grant assessments:
(i) The application for a grant by Chana Charitable Trust is not supported;
(ii) The application for a grant by Faiths Forum London is not supported.

The Chairman thanked the Grants Manager for his hard work throughout the year. 

9.   QUARTER 3 2017/18 COMMISSIONING PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report, which provided an 
overview of Performance for Quarter 3 2017/2018. The report included the budget 

6



3

position for revenue and capital, progress on key activities, indicators that have not met 
target and high-level risks for the Theme Committee in relation to the Commissioning 
Plan. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the finance, performance and risk 
information in relation to Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan.

10.   ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY SAFETY CCTV SERVICE 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report which provided an 
update on the performance of Barnet Community Safety CCTV service and outlined how 
the CTTV transformation is meeting its performance and financial objectives. 

Councillor Patel asked for further information on how the data was gathered and stored 
and whether it was susceptible to hacking. The Strategic Lead explained that there was a 
Commissioners Code, which outlines the data protection legislation and laws and that 
the team worked closely with Information governance team to ensure compliance. 

Councillor Langleben highlighted the importance of CCTV on subways as there had been 
cases of violence towards students. The Lead Officer asked that any cases or areas of 
concern were passed onto her to investigate and these would be considered on a case 
by case basis. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations

RESOLVED that:

(i) That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the progress made 
on transforming Barnet’s CCTV service and capabilities.

(ii) That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note the future actions 
(next steps).

11.   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018/19 

The Chairman introduced the report on the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/2019.

Councillor McGuirk noted that the Corporate Parenting section of the report needed to be 
completed for future meetings.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations.

That the Committee review the key activities and targets for the Community 
Leadership Committee in the draft Corporate Plan 2018/2019 addendum, and 
recommend any changes.

The votes were recorded as follows

For 6
Against 4

7



4

Abstain 0  

The Committee RESOLVED to agree the draft Corporate Plan 2018/2019.

12.   COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee requested a report on FGM to be added to the work programme. 

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Councillor Old thanked the Chairman for his diligent Chairmanship and for taking an 
active role in community engagement over the four years. 
Councillor McGuirk thanked the Officers, Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Committee for 
working together as a team.
Councillor Langleben thanked the Chairman and Officers.
The Chairman thanked all the Members and the Officers for their work on the Committee. 

The meeting finished at 19.58

8



Summary
The report informs
[...]
ounced that the Met will begin the roll out of the Basic Command Unit (BCU) across 
London. This decision meant that the Met would bring together policing in Barnet with Brent 
and Harrow to form the North-West Area (NW) which would deliver neighbourhoods, 
emergency response, CID and safeguarding.  The BCU police staff, buildings and resources 
would be shared across the three boroughs.  

As of 19th March 2018, Detective Chief Superintendent, Simon Rose BSc MBA, took on the 
role of BCU Commander with responsibility for delivering operational policing to the three 
boroughs – Barnet, Brent and Harrow. 

This report provides members with information on the key findings of the two pathfinders that 
tested the model for the BCU mergers in 2017, the proposed modelling for the merger of 
Barnet, Brent and Harrow BCU, a summary of the current partnership the police are engaged 

Safeguardin

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee

12 June 2018

Title 
Update on the Metropolitan Police 
Merger – Barnet, Brent & Harrow and 
local partnership working 

Report of Cllr Reuben Thompstone

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent N/a

Key N/a

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details Kiran Vagarwal , Strategic Lead, Safer Communities, 
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk

13

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk


with locally in Barnet and potential future local impact of the merger. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report.

2. Members to comment and confirm their support for the proposed approach to 
addressing the learning of the pathfinders locally set out in section 1.12 (Table 
1) and section 1.17 (Table 2) of this report.

3. Members to comment and confirm their support for the preferred options set 
out in section 3 of this report:

3.3 The option of the council being proactively involved and engaged - ensuring  
       there is an agreed process, engagement and consultation in place across the  
       partnership and specifically the council and the police.  

3.4 The recommended option is for Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board  
       given it’s remit as the local statutory crime reduction partnership (CDRP) for 
        Barnet.   

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Metropolitan Police is an integral part of the structure of London and subject 
to scrutiny and checks by various bodies to ensure that it is operating in 
accordance to its mandate.  The Police Commissioner is accountable in law for 
exercising police powers and to the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) and is held to account for the delivery of policing by the Home 
Secretary and the Mayor of London.  The Home Secretary also has a specific 
role regarding the functions of the Met which go beyond policing London – for 
example, counter-terrorism and the national policing functions the police carries 
out.  

1.2 The Mayor of London was given a direct mandate for policing in London in 2011, 
as part of the Police and Social Responsibility Act.  As such, the Mayor is 
responsible for setting the strategic direction of policing in London through the 
Police and Crime Plan. 

1.3 A number of powers are devolved to MOPAC, which is led by the Deputy Mayor 
for Policing and Crime. This includes the delivery of efficient and effective Met 
policing, management of resources and expenditure (MOPAC sets the policing 
budget, holds the Commissioner to account and in partnership discusses 
progress against the Police & Crime Plan, assesses the strategic budget 
position and key risks to delivery).

1.4 The London Assembly also has a role in providing the formal check and balance 
on policing in London. The Assembly’s Police and Crime Committee is charged 

14



with examining the work of MOPAC and matters of policing interest in London, 
and in doing so publicly scrutinises the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime on 
a regular basis, alongside the Commissioner
[...]
nd follows a defined 
governance structure centrally.  Locally the internal changes are being 
managed by the local police leadership team. However, the local modelling as 
it relates to statutory partnership working requires some local decision making, 
borough level engagement, governance and partnership working.  This section 
provides the alternative options considered of how the council and wider 
partnership can engage with the process and the preferred options. 

3.2 The option of doing nothing.  This would result in potential disengagement 
across the partners, lack of understanding across the partnership on changes 
and impact and the risk of Barnet not fulfilling the local statutory duty set out in 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (specifically ensuring there is a local crime 
reduction partnership in place), fulfilling the corporate parenting statutory 
requirements and impact on the way in which we work together as a partnership 
to ensure the safeguarding of vulnerable adults and children. Therefore this 
option is not recommended. 

3.3 The option of the council being proactively involved and engaged - ensuring 
there is an agreed process, engagement and consultation in place across the 
partnership and specifically the council and the police.  The pathfinders learning 
highlighted that the BCU’s could have worked more collaboratively and 
obtained more support from local partners. ‘Collaborative relationships must be 
built in at the early stage of development’ (Section 1.12 of this report - Table 1). 
This is the recommended option as it will ensure local input, partnership support 
from the outset and ensure emerging partnership risks and issues are 
highlighted and jointly addressed. 

3.4 The option of the other partnership boards overseeing the progress and local 
partnership impact of the police merger (Safeguarding Adults Board, Barnet 
Children Safeguarding Partnership, Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board) as 
opposed to the Barnet Safer Communi
[...]
ate parenting the police will need 
to continue to engage and consult with the council and provide ongoing local 
commitment to the joint multi-agency arrangements in place to:

 Respond to child sexual exploitation
 Respond to children going missing

33



 Respond to child victims of modern slavery 
 Engagement with schools
 Engagement with Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership

5.9 Insight

5.8.1 Not relevant to this report

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE

34



Summary
This report attaches assessments of grant applications by two not-for-profit organisations.    

Community Leadership & Libraries 
Committee

12 June 2018
 

Title Corporate Grants Programme, 2018/19 
– grant applications

Report of Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Wards All        

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Grant assessments:

 Appendix A – National Resource Centre for 
Supplementary Education

 Appendix B – The Golf Trust 

Officer Contact Details 

Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020)
Cassie Bridger, Strategic Lead – Sport, Physical Activity & 
Green Spaces, Commissioning Group 
(cassie.bridger@barnet.gov.uk) (07885 208806)
John Paxton, Narrowing the Gap Adviser/Moderation 
Manager/Lead NQT Adviser, Barnet with Cambridge 
Education (john.paxton@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 6363)
Jasper Perryn, Prevent Education Officer, Education & Skills, 
Barnet with Cambridge Education 
(jasper.perryn@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 7371)
 

35

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:cassie.bridger@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:john.paxton@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:jasper.perryn@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments:

(i)             a one-year start-up grant of £9,992 be awarded to National Resource 
                       Centre for Supplementary Education; 

(ii)   a one-year start-up gran
[...]
ocial 
behaviour and substance misuse. The duty includes producing a local borough Community 
Safety Strategy setting out how the partnership will respond to local issues and conducting 
an annual strategic crime needs assessment that measures impact, trends and supports the 
annual review of the local strategy. 

Attached as appendix 1 is the 2018/2019 MOPAC assessment of local crime trends and 
proposed priorities for the partnership to focus on. Barnet, in consultation with the Borough 
Chief Superintendent, has agreed with MOPAC that the focus will remain on non-domestic 
abuse – violence with injury, burglary and an additional priority of anti-social behaviour 
(ASB). 

Since the drafting of the strategy in 2015 there have been a number of strategic, policy and 
operational changes that have taken place which the strategy now needs to reflect, this 
includes a greater emphasis on the Safeguarding of vulnerable adults and children and to 
ensure the strategy considers the findings and recommendations of the recent Barnet 
OFSTED inspection. 

This report sets out the key changes/additions required to the strategy in order to ensure the 
strategic approach meets the future emerging trends of crime and ASB in Barnet and the 
future strategic and operational landscape. 

Although the BSCPB has the overall statutory governance of the partnership strategy, the 
changes proposed are being shared with the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) for 
members to comment and endorse the council’s support and commitment to the proposed 
areas. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. Members to note and provide comments on the contents of this report. 

2. Members to confirm their support of the revised objectives and outcomes set 
out in section 1.8 of this report, table 2 and table 3.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Since the development of the 2015-2020 Community Safety Strategy there 
have been a number of local, regional and national strategic, policy and 
operational changes 
[...]
mUNITY Barnet, CommUNITY Barnet
 Laura Featley, Borough Relationship Manager, Department for Work and 

Pensions
 James Armitage, Director, Re
 Stuart Coleman, Head of Housing Management, Barnet Homes

76



Appendix 3c

Governance and Strategic Partnership for London Crime Reduction Board

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee

12 June 2018 

Title Hate Crime Awareness Project Update

Report of Councillor Thompstone, Chairman of the Community Leadership 
and Libraries Committee

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Peter Clifton, 
Community Safety Manager 
Peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 359 3120

Kiran Vagarwal,  
Strategic Lead - Safer Communities Environment Commissioning 
Group
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
Tel 0208 359 2953

79

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk


Summary

This report provides the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee (CLLC) with an 
update on the work of the Safer Communities Partnership Board to tackle Hate Crime in 
Barnet, and, the progress of the Barnet ‘Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime’ Project which aims 
to:  increase people’s confidence to report Hate Crimes in Barnet; improve the support for 
victims of Hate Crime; and raise awareness of how to report Hate Crime in Barnet.

Barnet Council and Police are committed to working together with residents and communities 
in Barnet to tackle Hate Crime.  Barnet’s Safer Communities Partnership Strategy includes 
tackling Hate Crime as one of its priorities.  The Safer Communities Partnership will continue 
working together with partners and the community to tackle Hate Crime and address under-
reporting.

Recommendations 

1. That the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee(CLLC) note the 
progress made by the Barnet Hate Crime Awareness project.

2. That the Community Leadership and Libraries Commi
[...]
istic and persons who do not share it.

5.6.3 The relevant protected characteristics are age; disability; gender reassignment; 
pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex and sexual orientation.  

5.7 Consultation and Engagement

5.7.1 The Barnet Residents’ Perception Survey shows that residents consider crime to be 
one of the top three issues that they are most concerned about. This council run survey 

87



includes questions on resident’s views on the council’s performance and engagement 
as well as having questions focused on specific service areas.

5.7.2 In addition, the Community Safety team coordinates consultations on specific 
elements of the Community Safety Strategy: For example, the Hate Crime awareness 
consultation conducted in partnership with Barnet MENCAP and a number of 
community and voluntary sector organisations working in Barnet.  The consultation 
identified evidence that Hate Crime is underreported in Barnet7 and its findings were 
used to inform the Hate Crime Awareness action plan.

5.8 Insight

Not relevant in relation to this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Community Leadership Committee 6th September 2017
Agenda Item 10 “Update on the annual strategic crime needs Assessment”
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s41920/Update%20on%20the%20annual%20strategic

%20crime%20needs%20Assessment.pdf 

7 The underreporting of Hate Crime is not limited to Barnet – research indicates that nationally less than 1 in 4 
Hate Crimes is reported.

88

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s41920/Update%20on%20the%20annual%20strategic%20crime%20needs%20Assessment.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s41920/Update%20on%20the%20annual%20strategic%20crime%20needs%20Assessment.pdf


Summary
The report provides an annual overview of performance at the End of Year (EOY) 2017/18, 
including budget outturns for revenue and capital (where relevant), progress on key activities, 
indicators that have not met the annual target, and management of high level risks for the 
Theme Committee in relation to the Commissioning Plan.

Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to review the finance , performance and risk information in 

relation to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan.

INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Commissioning Plan performance report is an extract from the End of Year (EOY) 
2017/18 Performance Monitoring Report (Performance by Theme Committee).  

PERFORMANCE BY THEME COMMITTEE (COMMISSIONING PLANS)

1.2 The priorities for Community Leadership and Libraries (CLL) Committee are to co-
ordinate a partnership approach for addressing persistent anti-social behaviour, crime, 
domestic violence (DV) and violence against women and girls (VAWG); emergency 
planning, preparedness and response; and supporting community activity, including 
grant funding and use of assets.

 

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee

12 June 2018

Title 
End of Year 2017/18 Commissioning 
Plan Performance Report

Report of Councillor Thompstone – Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

89

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


Budget outturn

Revenue

Service Original 
Budget
£000

Revised 
Budget
£000

Outturn
£000

Variance 
from 

Revised 
Budget

Adv/(fav)
£000

Reserve 
Move-
ments
£000

Variance 
after 

Reserve 
Move-
ments

Adv/(fav)
£000

Variance 
after 

Reserve 
Move-
ments 

Adv/(fav) 
%

Libraries 3,219 3,465 3,576 110 (3) 107 3.1

Capital

Service

2017/18 
Revised 
Budget
£000

Additions/
(Deletions)

£000

(Slippage)/ 
Accelerated 

Spend
£000

2017/18 
Outturn

£000

Variance 
from 

Approved 
Budget
£000

Variance 
from 

Approved 
Budget

%
Libraries 5,817 (648) (376) 4,793 (1,024) (6.5)

 Libraries building compliance costs have been transferred to the Family Services 
Estates bu
[...]
r Children and 
Young People 

Non-key 
  

Nomination for Assets 
of Community Value (if 
any) 2018 
 

 
 

 
Community Engagement, 
Participation and Strategy Lead 

Non- Key 
  

Quarterly 2018-2019 
Commissioning plan 
performance report 
 

 
 

 
Head of Performance and Risk, 
Commissioning Group 
 

Non-key 
  

106


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Members' Items (If any)
	8 Update on the Metropolitan Police Merger - Barnet, Brent & Harrow and local partnership working
	9 Corporate Grants
	National Resource Centre for Supplementary Education (002)
	The Golf Trust

	10 Update on annual refresh on Community Safety Strategy
	11 Hate Crime Awareness Project Update
	12 Quarterly Commissioning Plan Performance Report
	13 Committee work programme
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee

12 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Sara Conway

Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Jennifer Grocock
Councillor Danny Rich
Councillor Julian Teare

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Thompstone, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee welcomed 
all attendants to the meeting.

The Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th March 
2018 be agreed as the correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda Item Non-Pecuniary Interest
Councillor Reema Patel 6 – Members item Trustee of Barnet 

Community Library

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman introduced Councillor Reema Patel’s members item and invited Councillor 
Patel to speak on the item. Councillor Patel raised concerns that she felt the current 
library system was not meeting the needs of young people or residents and asked that 
the interim report on the subject be brought forward to an earlier meeting. Councillor 
Conway suggested that a six monthly report on the libraries system should be brought to 
the October meeting.

Councillor Patel raised a motion to have a report on the libraries system brought to the 
next Community Leadership and Libraries Committee meeting. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Conway.



2

Votes on the motion were as follows:
For: 4
Against: 6

The motion was therefore lost. 

After further discussion and consideration, the committee agreed the following:

RESOLVED: that the Committee would receive an update report on the new library 
system at the March 2019 meeting as scheduled on the committee work 
programme. 

7.   MEMBERS ITEM - CLLR SARA CONWAY 

The Chairman introduced Councillor Sara Conway’s members item and invited 
Councillor Conway to speak on the item. Councillor Conway requested that a report be 
brought back to the Committee on the issue of fly-tipping. Councillor Conway also 
suggested the Council look to working with landlords and HMO’s to try and reduce the 
amount of fly-tipping from tenants. 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities explained that a report on Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) would be submitted to the March 2019 meeting and that fly-tipping 
would be incorporated into this as part of environmental crime. 

Councillor Longstaff queried which committee would be responsible for fining those that 
fly-tip. The Committee was advised that this was not in the remit of the Community 
Leadership Committee, but would be for either Environment or Policy and Resources 
Committee to decide. 

After discussion and consideration of the item the committee moved to unanimously 
recommend the following:

RESOLVED: that the Strategic Lead for Safer Communities would ensure that the 
ASB report coming to the March 2019 committee would incorporate how 
environmental crime was being tackled and this would include incidences of fly-
tipping.

8.   NOMINATION FOR ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE (IF ANY) 2018 

None.

9.   UPDATE ON THE METROPOLITAN POLICE MERGER - BARNET, BRENT & 
HARROW AND LOCAL PARTNERSHIP WORKING 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report on the update on the 
Metropolitan Police Merger for Barnet, Brent and Harrow and the local partnership 
working. Detective Chief Superintendent Simon Rose BSC MBA, spoke to the 
Committee, in his capacity as the Basic Command Unit (BCU) Commander. The report 
updated members on the key findings of the two pathfinders that tested the model for the 
BCU mergers in 2017, the proposed modelling for the North-West Area merger, a 
summary of the current partnership the police are engaged with in Barnet and the 
potential impact of the merger locally. 



3

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
(1) That the Committee noted and commented on the contents of the report.
(2) That the Committee commented and confirmed their support for the 

proposed approach to addressing the learning of the pathfinders locally 
set out in section 1.12 and section 1.17 of the report.

(3) That Members commented and confirmed their support for the preferred 
options set out in section 3 of this report:
(i) The option of the council being proactively involved and engaged – 

ensuring there is an agreed process, engagement and consultation 
in place across the partnership and specifically the council and the 
police.

(ii) The recommended option is for the Barnet Safer Communities 
Partnership Board given its remit as the local statutory crime 
reduction partnership (CDRP) for Barnet. 

10.   CORPORATE GRANTS 

The Chairman introduced the report on the Corporate Grants Programme 2018/19 grant 
applications for The National Resource Centre for Supplementary Education and the Golf 
Trust.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
(1) That subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 

conditions shown in the respective grant assessments:
(i) A one-year start-up grant of £9,992 be awarded to National Resources 

Centre for Supplementary Education;
(ii) A one-year start up grant of £10,000 be awarded to the Golf Trust.

11.   UPDATE ON ANNUAL REFRESH ON COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report on the annual refresh on 
community safety strategy. The report updated the Committee on the Barnet 
Safeguarding Community Partnership Board (BSCPB) and how they work together to 
protect the community from crime, anti-social behaviour and substance misuse.  The 
report outlines the duty of the BSCPB to produce a Local Community Safety Strategy 
and conducting an annual strategic crime needs assessment that measures impact, 
trends and supports the annual review of the local strategy.

The report highlighted strategic, policy and operational changes that have taken place 
since the drafting of the 2015 strategy, including greater emphasis on the safeguarding 
of vulnerable adults and children and ensuring findings and recommendations of the 
recent Barnet OFSTED inspection had been considered. The report also outlined the key 



4

changes required to the strategy to ensure the strategic approach meets the future 
emerging trends of crime and ASB in Barnet. 

The Committee agreed to comment and endorse the council’s support and commitment 
to the proposed areas, although overall statutory governance of the partnership strategy 
lies within the remit of the BSCPB.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
(i) Members noted and provided comments on the contents of the report.
(ii) Members confirmed support of the revised objectives and outcomes set out 

in section 1.8 of the report. 

12.   HATE CRIME AWARENESS PROJECT UPDATE 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report to the Committee. The 
report provided the Committee with an update on the work of the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board to tackle hate crime in Barnet and the progress of the Barnet ‘Zero 
tolerance to hate crime’ project.
Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
(1) That the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee (CLLC) noted the 

progress made by the Barnet Hate Crime Awareness project.
(2) That the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee noted the future 

actions.

13.   QUARTERLY COMMISSIONING PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report, which provided an 
annual overview of the performance at the end of year 2017/18, including budget 
outturns for revenue and capital, progress on key activities, indicators that have not met 
the annual target and management of high level risks for the Theme Committees in 
relation to the Commissioning Plan. 
Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that:
(1) The Committee reviewed the finance, performance and risk information in 

relation to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan. 

14.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme.

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



5

None.

The meeting finished at 20.28pm.


